
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting date:  3 September 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham, Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Dilys Barrell, Councillor Steve Harvey, Councillor Tabi Joy, Councillor Dr  Helen 

Pemberton, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, Councillor 

Simon Wheeler (Chair) and Councillor Barbara Clark 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Public questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth working day before the 

date of the meeting 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 5th March 2025.  

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings  (Pages 15 - 54) 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Miscellaneous meetings 

held on 24th April 2025, 7th May 2025, 2nd July 2025 and 6th August 2025. 

 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Alcohol and Gambling 

meetings held on 25th March 2025, 27th March 2025, 27th May 2025 and 4th June 

2025.   

 

6  Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 55 - 120) 

Report by the Head of Public Protection. 

 

7  Street Scenes Activities Policy  (Pages 121 - 174) 

Report of the Head of Public Protection. 

 

8  Briefing note  (Pages 175 - 178) 
Briefing note by the Head of Public Protection. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

10  Date of next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  5 March 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 8.06 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Steve Harvey, Councillor Tabi Joy, Councillor Dr  

Helen Pemberton, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr 

Steve Steinhardt and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer, One Legal) and Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public 

Protection Manager) and Jake Johnstone (Senior Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

Councillors Harvey, Steinhardt and Willingham declared that they had visited 

Cambray Place prior to the review of item 11. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2024 were 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

The minutes of the following sub-committee meetings were approved and 

signed as a correct record:  

 

8 January 2025 (Licensing Miscellaneous)  

5 February 2025 (Licensing Miscellaneous) 

 

6  Deviation from hackney carriage vehicle policy 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the report as published. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

- Currently there is no upper age limit for a Euro 6 vehicle and wheelchair 
accessible vehicles (WAVs) can operate up to 14 years of age. At first 
licensing there is a 5-year age limit for saloon vehicles and 8-year upper age 
limit for WAVs. 

- The policy has been varied for other drivers in the past determined on the 
cases individual merits, either through the medical exemption process or 
through individual reports being brought before the committee. Only a handful 
of exemptions have been brought before the committee. 

- The draft policy consultation held in 2024 had proposed that anyone who had 
complied with the 2021 policy to have a WAV could license a saloon vehicle 
as long as the WAV remained on the fleet. However, this led to a potential 
issue with WAV licences expiring if not renewed. The policy consultation 
currently being carried out has removed this reference to the 2021 licence 
holders and the report brought to this meeting aims to resolve the issue as 
soon as possible. 

- Replacement vehicles would be like-for-like in terms of body but have no 
requirements regarding emissions. However, the new policy proposes a cut-
off date of 2030 for carbon neutral vehicles, so drivers would need to be 
mindful of this date if purchasing a Euro 6 vehicle. 

- WAVs can remain on the fleet either through sale to another driver or through 
a driver licensing a second vehicle. However, as plates are only issued for 12 
months these can then expire. 

  

The Chair explained that criticism from the hackney carriage trade to the changed 

policy requirements in 2021 had led the council to revert to the previous 

requirements. This had ne
[...]
ocal 

Government Association and Institute of Licensing to highlight the concerns that 

have been raised with them. Members confirmed the importance of polite discourse 

and active engagement and encouraged people to read and comment on the policy 

during the consultation. 

 

The committee: 

- Noted the proposed revisions to the authority’s adopted licensing policy 
for Sexual Entertainment licensing policy; and  

- Provided formal recommendations and responses to the Cabinet 
Member of Safety & Communities in relation to the proposed revisions 
of the licensing policy. 

 

10  Review of previous decisions 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager confirmed that: 

- There are currently two driver appeals. One has been withdrawn. The other 
has been scheduled for a hearing in July based on a revocation in December. 

- The Koloshi restaurant revocation in 2023 has also been appealed and is 
awaiting further instructions, which may include a change in ownership. 
Further updates will be provided at the next meeting. 

 

11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager explained that a street trading 

application had been received for Mr Cambray’s Curiosity on Cambray Place. The 

consultation period had concluded the previous week and as there was not sufficient 

time to schedule a licensing committee to determine the application it has been 

agreed with the Chair that it should be reviewed as urgent business. There are three 

outstanding objections which have been provided to the committee. The main 

concerns raised relate to noise and the potential to cause distress to the clients of a 

nearby psychotherapy centre. The street trading consent is for 8am – 5am over the 

duration of the March festival with a marquee erected outside of the premises. 

Environmental Health have been consulted and raised no concerns. The Licensing 

and Public Protection Manager outlined the poss
[...]
o the nature of race week there is likely to be activity at breakfast time 
and then activity again after 6pm when the SEV is in operation. Attendees 
returning to town may be disruptive but it will be difficult to establish which 
venue is responsible for their behaviour, which makes it difficult to single out 
an individual premises and deny their licence on that basis. 

- Environmental Health have raised no objection based on noise. Refusing the 
application due to noise concerns could be seen as an unreasonable decision 
as it is has not been supported by the council’s own experts. 

- The marquee may provide a benefit by encouraging people to stay within one 
environment rather than spreading further into the street. 

- If taken as a Chair’s decision he confirmed he would have been happy to 
grant permission with the conditions within the application. He felt it was 
important that the decision was made in as transparent a way as possible. 
Members agreed with this conclusion. 

 

The matter then went to the vote and the committee RESOLVED unanimously 

to grant the application as applied for. 

 

12  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Licensing meeting will be on the 4 June 2025.  

 

A meeting of the Alcohol and Gambling Sub-Committee scheduled for the 19 March 

2025 is in the process of being re-scheduled and an additional meeting has been 

provisionally scheduled for the 25 March. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  2 April 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.05 pm - 7.20 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dr Helen Pemberton, Simon Wheeler and Dr David Willingham (Chair) 

Also in attendance: 

Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection Manager), Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer, One Legal) and Jacob Doleman (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boyes and Sankey. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Local Government Act 1972 

The Chair read the following statement:  

- That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 

in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them 

exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) 

Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual 

Page 15
Agenda Item 5



Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

Members voted unanimously to enter exempt session.  

 

 

4  Review of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

 

The driver addressed the committee and responded to Members’ questions.   

 

Following debate in closed session, Members unanimously voted to revoke the 

driver’s licence,  

 

 

5  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none.  

 

Page 16



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.34 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dr Helen Pemberton, Simon Wheeler, Dr David Willingham and Dilys Barrell 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer, One Legal) and Jacob Doleman (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boyes and Sankey. Councillor Barrell 

acted as a substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Willingham noted that he is a Councillor for Gloucestershire County 

Council. He explained that this declaration was not prejudicial. 

 

3  Local Government Act 1972 

The Chair read the following statement: 

 

- That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Gover
[...]

Meeting time:     18:00– 19:20 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Julie Sankey, Dilys Barrell and Simon Wheeler (Chair)  

Also in attendance: 

Jacob Doleman (Licensing Officer), Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection 

Manager) and Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer, One Legal) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Boyes, Pemberton and Willingham. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Deviation from policy request - Street Trading Consent fees 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The responses to Members questions were as follows: 

- The street trading consent fees are published as a requirement on the 

website, there is also a list of the fees that are applicable on the street trading 

part of the website. 

- A Member commented that it seemed generous that the trader had not had to 

pay consent fees for the first year that they were in operation due to an 

Page 19



administrative error.  The licensing officer confirmed that this is the case when 

an administrative error occurs. 

 

The street traders representative was given the opportunity to ask the licensing 

officer questions.  The response to her question was as follows: 

- There was confirmation from the licensing officer that there had been 

administrative errors previously on street trading consents and they were also 

not charged for the consent for the year that the error occurred in. 

 

The street traders representative was then asked to address the committee and 

made the following points: 

- The business is a small independent coffee box outside the church. 

- More than 300 people have signed the petition and many have sent letters in 

support of the appeal.   

- Parts of these letters were read to the committee, stating that the business is 

a part of the community and has bought people together, it is a great place to 

visit as a cancer patient at the hospital as it provides a safe place for peo
[...]
llest at 
Christmas so that does not pose a problem to either party.  

- Earlier in the year the market was set up early and encroached on their 
space, when he contacted licensing to ask for clarification he was informed 
that the tables and chairs would need to be moved to make way for the 
markets.  

- There needs to be a way that the businesses and the markets work together.   
- There has been an increase in reservations of 35% since the weather has 

turned nicer. 
- There are huge pressures on the restaurant industry at the moment and the 

committee is in a position to assist with this.  
-  He concluded by asking Members to support a local business as there are 

already solutions in place. 
 

Members thanked the applicant for addressing the committee, the responses to 

Member questions to the applicant were as follows: 

- There was previously conflict between some of the markets and himself, 
however this has now been resolved and he has had discussions with 
Cotswold Markets and the antiques market operator.  The other markets are 
now leaving gaps to accommodate the restaurants tables and chairs. 

- The licence is for 64 covers, when the weather is very hot they have 40-44 
under the tree area. 
 

There was a final question to the Licensing and Public Protection Manager and the 

response was that when the markets apply there is a site layout plan, it has 

encroached on the area of Japes. 

 

The applicant had nothing further to add.  The Members then adjourned for debate 

and to make a decision. 

 

The decision was as follows:  

The Council is the arbitrator of the highway space and can only allocate that space 

to one licensee at anyone time. To that end all relevant licences will need to be 

varied. 

Page 24



The applicant has been given a hearing tonight and it is unreasonable to remove 

space from any of the markets without giving them the opportunity to have a similar 

hearing. 

 

The Committee, therefore, proposes to adjourn 
[...]
 current DPS. 

 

Cllrs Willingham and Barrell both declared that they sat on the committee last time 

the establishment was bought to the committee for review in September 2024. 

 

4  Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for Review of a Premises 

Licence 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the report as published. 

Page 39



 

The Members then had the opportunity to ask questions, the responses were as 

follows: 

- There is an official DPS in place now. 
- There had not been any details of any online courses attended. 
- The current DPS is not the same as when the premises last came to 

committee. 
- There has been no further paperwork received by the licensing department. 
- The day after the premises review they were found to be selling alcohol. 
- It was explained that the licence holder is responsible for the activities that 

take place at the premises and the DPS is responsible for the sale of alcohol. 
The responses to the solicitors question on behalf of the licence holder were as 

follows: 

- It was confirmed that the licensing department had not received an email from 
the solicitor in February. 

The review applicant was then given the opportunity to address the committee and 

made the following points: 

- The licence holder did not take the warning made at the previous committee 
seriously, the police cannot be held responsible for the actions they choose to 
take. 

- There was an argument made at the previous committee that the licence 
holder would be made homeless if they lost their licence, this is not a 
consideration for the police or the committee. 

- When the premises was visited in January 2025 there was clearly alcohol on 
sale, an application had not been received but they had been selling alcohol 
since November 2024. 

- The premises licence holder could not produce the relevant documents when 
requested.  They were informed to cease alcohol sales immediately. 

- The premises licence holder
[...]
ection of Chair 

Prior to the meeting Councillor Wheeler was elected as Chair of the sub committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

4  Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The first objector addressed the committee and made the following point:  

- Residents are concerned about the rise in noise and antisocial behaviour.  
This was a problem when TGI Fridays were in the premises and the residents 
are worried that this will be a worse issue with a takeaway. 

The second objector addressed the committee and made the following points:  

Page 45



- Local residents are resigned to the fact that McDonalds will be at the 
premises, however the concerns are mostly with late night opening. 

- The area that the restaurant is in will not attract the local demographic.  
- There was concern that the diners would not read the signs asking customers 

to be considerate when they left the building also that the food delivery drivers 
would cause a lot of disruption and noise from mopeds etc. 

The third objector as County Councillor for St Marks and St Peters addressed the 

committee and made the following points:  

- Stated that had received lots of correspondence from concerned residents 
with regard to the application. 

- The issue is not with who the applicant is, the issues are with the hours and 
the way the business will affect the local area. 

- As the applicant is a nationwide operator it is easy to find problems that have 
occurred elsewhere in the country. 

- The operating schedule does not use good licensing conditions.  Section 182 
guidance has not been taken into account.  Conditions need to be precise. 

- There has been no consideration for the Councils statement of licensing 
policy. 

- The applicant states that they want to work with communities, however there 
has been no contact made in the see
[...]
application. 
 

Appeals 
 
4.9 Anyone aggrieved by a decision of the authority has a right of appeal. This is 

set out in schedule 5 of the Act. 
 
4.10 The authority will inform the appropriate parties of their right of appeal in 

accordance with the Act, when confirming a decision of the licensing sub-
committee. 

 
4.11 Aggrieved parties should lodge any appeal with the Magistrates' Court within 

21 days of the notification of the decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 

 20 

 

5. Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 
5.1 The Act enables certain organised events for less than 500 people to take 

place following notification to the authority, the police and environmental 
health. 

 
5.2 The limit on the number of TENs which may be given by any applicant is 5 

within the same year, unless the applicant holds a personal licence, in which 
case the limit will be 50 within the same year. 
 

5.3 A number of limitations are imposed on the use of TENs by the Act. The 
limitations apply to: 
 

• the number of times a premises user may give a TEN is 50 times in a 
calendar year 

• for a personal licence holder and five times in a calendar year for other 
people;  

• the number of times a premises user may give a late TEN is limited to 10 
times in a calendar year for a personal licence holder and twice for other 
people. Late TENs count towards the total number of permitted TENs (i.e. 
the limit of five TENs a year for non-personal licence holders and 50 TENs 
for personal licence holders). A notice that is given less than ten working 
days before the event to which it relates, when the premises user has 
already given the permitted number of late TENs in that calendar year, will 
be returned as void and the activities described in it will not be authorised. 

•  the number of times a TEN may be given for any particular premises is 15 
times in a calendar year;  

• the maximum duration of an event authorised by a TEN is 168
[...]
stitute of Licensing back to the relevant Government departments. 

Licensing of Support Housing  
 
The Supported Housing (Regulatory Oversight) Act 2023 introduces new licensing requirements 
for supported housing providers in England, aiming to improve standards and protect vulnerable 
residents. 
 

Page 177

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/crackdown-on-unsafe-cosmetic-procedures-to-protect-the-public


In February 2025, the Government consulted on its plans to introduce such a licensing scheme – 
again to be administered by local authorities.  This authority responded to the consultation. 
 
We are currently awaiting further information from the Government on this licensing scheme and 
the specific requirements and duties that will be placed on this authority. 
 
Members will note that the bulk of this briefing note relates to new or additional licensing duties on 
the authority in the immediate to medium term.  Officers continue to monitor these very closely, 
mindful of the potential significant impacts these will have on resources within the licensing and 
wider teams.   
 
We will update the committee on further developments on this as necessary. 
 
Contact Officer: Louis Krog 
Tel No: 01242 254135 
Email: louis.krog@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

Page 178

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supported-housing-regulation-consultation/supported-housing-regulation-consultation

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Minutes of sub-committee meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/05/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/07/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/08/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes , 25/03/2025 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/03/2025 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 27/05/2025 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 04/06/2025 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes


	6 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - SoLP report

	7 Street Scenes Activities Policy
	Appendix 1 - Street Scene Activities policies report
	Appendix 2 - Street Scene Activities policies report

	8 Briefing note



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  3 September 2025 

 

Meeting time:    Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham, Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Steve Harvey, 

Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve 

Steinhardt, Councillor Simon Wheeler (Chair) and Councillor Barbara Clark 

Also in attendance: 

Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection Manager) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boyes and Joy. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

The minutes of the sub-committees alcohol and gambling and miscellaneous were 

all approved. 

 



The minutes from the alcohol and gambling committee held on the 27th May were 

queried, they were confirmed as a correct record. The concern that was raised was 

due to the McDonalds legal representative stating that the property would not be a 

franchise, several days after the committee it was announced that the property would 

be a franchise.  Concern was raised that McDonalds had not been entirely truthful 

with the committee and Members wanted this minuted. 

 

The Licensing and Public Protection manager stated that the committee could have 

further discussion after the meeting. 

 

6  Statement of Licensing Policy 

The Public Protection and Licensing Manager introduced the policy and asked for 

Member comments which were as follows:  

- One of the Members confirmed that he is a personal licence holder and 
welcomed the update. 

- It was raised that it doesn’t appear to be compulsory to show “Ask for Angela” 
or “Ask for Clive” signs in a premises, it was explained that is not mandatory 
to participate in advertising these schemes, there is a piece of work that is 
taking place for better promotion of the scheme.  There is also work in 
progress with regard to a charter for the night time economy. 

- The comment was made that as well as looking at safety for women we 
should also be look after young men as well as women. 

- It was raised that in regard to 3.3.3 late night refreshment licences should also 
be included.   Having a requirement on new licences that staff are annually 
trained in safe guarding and that the DPS regularly maintains these records.  
This would seem a good idea to have as a model condition on these types of 
premises.   

 

7  Street Scenes Activities Policy 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the draft policy.  Members 

were asked for their comments, which were as follows:  

- There was an incorrect spelling that was pointed out. 
- There was the use of the word highways throughout the report, which people 

might think is just the road – but also includes the pavements.  It was 
suggested that there was an explanation that the expression highway in this 
case includes the roads. 

- There was praise for the authority as the policy goes beyond the statutory 
requirements. 

It was confirmed that there is a standard condition  (5a) that addresses the issue of 

the obligation to remove street furniture if instructed to do so by police on the 

grounds of risk of disorder. 

 

 

 

8  Briefing note 

 



9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Date of next meeting 

The next full committee will be held on the 3rd December 2025. 

 


